
COMMISSIONERS COURT
COMMUNICATION

REFERENCE NUMBER

PAGE 1 OF 4
DATE: 02/07/2023

SUBMITTED BY: Purchasing PREPARED BY:
APPROVED BY:

Elaine Johnson, CPPB
Chris Lax, CPSM, CPSD, CPCP

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF RENEWAL FOR ARMORED CAR SERVICES - 
DFW AIRPORT INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT - COUNTYWIDE - 
BRINK’S U.S., A DIVISION OF BRINK’S INCORPORATED

*** CONSENT AGENDA ***

COMMISSIONERS COURT ACTION REQUESTED

It is requested that the Commissioners Court approve the renewal of Armored Car Services, utilizing 
the DFW Airport Interlocal Agreement (ILA), Countywide, with Brink’s U.S., a Division of Brink’s 
Incorporated.

BACKGROUND

On February 11, 2020, the Commissioners Court, through Court Order #132141, approved Armored 
Car Services, utilizing an ILA between DFW Airport and Brink’s U.S., a Division of Brink’s 
Incorporated.

On March 10, 2020, DFW Airport approved Change Order No. 2 of the ILA with Brink’s U.S., 
amending the effective date of the term to January 31, 2021, with two (2) options for renewal periods 
of twelve (12) months each.

DFW Airport notified Purchasing in writing that their ILA with Brink’s U.S. has been extended 
through January 31, 2024.  The Purchasing Department is requesting that the renewal be approved 
with the extended term approved by DFW Airport.

FISCAL IMPACT

Expenses are estimated to be approximately $28,000.00 monthly.  The actual expenses are based on 
the per pickup rate of $30.90.  The service is for multiple locations with various account fund 
information.


